fn accordance with .

Rule 3.35 of th

Inus:Ivencyo(Etn;Iand & A M 0 3

waes ues211&  Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule Bt to the
Insalvency Act 1986

204
g M o

Companies House

B

11/10/2017 #205
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details
Company number WE’?’TWF ’7'?

=+ Filling in this form

Company name in full | Paramount Hotels Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Pau! David

Surname Williams

Administrator’'s address

Building namelnumber| The Shard

Street | 32 L.ondon Bridge Street

Post town | London

County/Region |

e [s[€]1] [s]s]e]

Country | United Kingdom

E Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) Benjamin John ° 3:::;;':;::::‘::::5 us about

Surname Wiles another administrator,

Administrator's address e

Building namelnumber| The Shard '3(Jthntzt:'admcit?isttrattu'rI ot
se this section to tell us abou

Street | 32 London Bridge Street another administrator.

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode H?,?’TFFEEI—

Country | United Kingdom

Q4/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7 |

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signature
X
oA oeoo———

fol's [0 [afop1l7




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| crmsm - Rikesh Vaghela

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Gmpanyeme Duff & Phelps Lid.

| A5 The Shard
r32 London Bridge Street

|

‘ Post town

London

Caunty/Region

== [sfefa] [sfs[e

" United Kingdom

DX

Telephone

020 7089 4786

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




-
DUFF & PHELPS

9 October 2017

Report to Creditors

Paramount Hotels Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the period from 18 August 2017 to 8 October 2017

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE195G



Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report tc Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 October 2017

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)

Addieshaw

Addleshaw Goddard LLP, Milton Gate, 60 Chiswell St, London
EC1Y 4AG (Company Number: OC318148)

the Appointment Date

18 August 2017, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

BEIS

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Company

Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration)
(Company Number: 02940925)

the Director

Mr Declan McKelvey

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London
SE1 9SG (Company Number: 05568550)

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

the First Administration

The appointment of the Joint Administrators of the Company on 11
September 2014 to the end of that Administration on 10 September
2015

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Paul David Williams and Benjamin John Wiles of Duff & Phelps

LSREF or the Secured
Creditor

LSREF Il Wight, Designated Activity Company, the holder of fixed
and floating charges registered against the Company

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is created
after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the Company’s net
property (floating charge assets less costs of realisation) shall be
made available to non-preferential unsecured creditors

the Reporting Period

18 August 2017 to 8 October 2017

the Rules

The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {as amended)

the Security Trustee

Hudson Agency Services Limited, 17 Dominion Street, London
EC2M 2EF (Company Number: 08936497}

3P g

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

DUFF&PHELPS



Faramount Hotels Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report 1o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 October 2017

SIP 13

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the acquisition of assets of
insolvent companies by Directors

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Director
outlining the Company’s financial position as at the Appointment Date

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

08 October 2017

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background

3. Events leading up to the Administration

4, Purpose of the Administration

5. Statement of Affairs

6. Frogress of the Administration to Date

7. Investigations

8. Liabilities and Dividends

9. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
10. Costs & Expenses

11.  Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account
12. EC Regulation

13. Deemed Approval

14. End of the Administration

15, Joint Administrators’ Proposals

16.  Other Matters

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Receipts and Payments Account

3. Schedule of Creditors

4. Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
5. Fee Estimate

6. Fees Narrative

7. Estimated Expenses of the Administration
8. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

8. Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 Gctober 2017

1.1

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

2.1

22

23

24

25

31

3.2

33

3.4

35

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on 18 August 2017 by the holder of a Qualifying Floating
Charge, under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Court reference is High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 006181 of
2017.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Scheduie B1 to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by any of the Joint Administrators.

This report is the statutory statement of proposals of the Joint Administrators. It sets out the
circumstances leading up to their appointment and their strategy for achieving the purpose of the
Administration.

These proposals will he made available to creditors via the Joint Administrators’ online portal and
as such are deemed to have been delivered to creditors on 9 October 2017.

Background

Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its financial history is included at
Appendix 1.

The Company previously operated eight four-star hotels throughout England and Wales under
the ‘Puma Hotels’ brand name. During June 2014, the hotels were rebranded as the Hotel
Collection.

The Company was originally placed into Administration on 11 September 2014 with a sale of the
business and assets of the Company being completed on the same day. The transaction included
the sale of each of the eight individual hotels, previously owned by the Company, being sold
separately to various purchasing entities.

The First Administration ended on 10 September 2015 and the Company was dissolved on 17
December 2015.

The hotels formerly operated by the Company are entirely unaffected by this Administration, as
they have been owned by separate entities since September 2014,

Events Leading up to the Administration

As noted above, the Company was previously dissolved on 17 December 2015 following the
conclusion of the First Administration.

Since dissolution, a further asset was located of which the Joint Administrators had not been
made aware of during the First Administration. This asset was considered to be of a material
quantum and that its recovery would provide a financial benefit to the creditors of the Company.

To aliow for the pursuit of the aforementioned asset, an application was made to restore the
Company to the Register of Companies on 18 May 2017.

Following the submission of the application, the Company was restored to the Register of
Companies on 17 August 2017.

The Company was subsequently placed into Administration on 18 August 2017 by the Qualifying
Floating Charge Holder, being LSREF.

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report fo Creditors and Statement of Proposais
09 October 2017

386

3.7

4.1

42

4.3

5.1

52

53

54

5.5

At the Date of Appointment, the Company was not trading and held the registered office of Duff &
Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 95G.

This Administration has the sole purpose of recovering the asset noted at paragraph 6.2 and
does not affect the current trading business, hotel or employees.

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:
 Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

+ Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

s Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B2 to the Act, the Joint Administrators note the
following:

* The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets available
to enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern.

» The second objective will not be achieved as it is not likely that a better result will be
achieved for the Company's creditors as a whale than if the Company were wound up
without first being in Administration.

« In any event, the third objective will be achieved as following the realisation of the
remaining asset, a distribution will be made to the Secured Creditor.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out in
the remainder of this report.

Statement of Affairs

Significant time has elapsed since the First Administration during which the Director discharged
his statutory duties.

Given the nature of the Administration, under Paragraph 48(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the
Joint Administrators have revoked the requirement that the Director is required to provide a
completed Statement of Affairs.

In accordance with Rule 3.33 of the Rules, the power to revoke this requirement has been
exercised at the Joint Administrators’ own initiative, based on the length of time that has passed
since the Director's active involvement with the Company and lack of awareness of the current
financial position of the Company.

The Joint Administrators are content that a Statement of Affairs would not provide any pertinent
informaticn to the continued performance of their duties. As such, the Joint Administrators have
concluded that this exercise would incur additional time costs and would not add any value for the
creditors of the Company.

In the absence of the Statement of Affairs, a schedule of creditors is attached at Appendix 3. The
sole asset of the Company is as disclosed at Section 6.

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 October 2017

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below.

Monies Held by Pinsent Masons LLP

The Company was restored to the register of companies to allow the Joint Administrators to
pursue recovery of monies held in the client account of Pinsent Masens LLP, which helds a
residual balance from the proceeds of a property disposal in June 2013. These funds had not
been remitted to the Company pricr to the First Administration, nor were they netified to the Joint
Administrators of the First Administration. This is the only asset of the Company.

Subsequently in April 2018, after the Company had been dissolved, Duff & Phelps and the
Secured Creditor were notified of the monies therefore took the steps noted in paragraphs 3.3 to
35

Since the Appointment Date, the monies have been transferred to Addieshaw. The amount
realised totals £332,152 and will shorily be remitted to the Administration Estate.

Upon receipt of the monies into the Administration Estate, there will be no further realisations
from this source.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company's affairs are currently ongoing.

The Joint Administrators have a statutory abligation to file a report with BEIS regarding the
conduct of the Directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administration. This report

must be filed within three months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report is
confidential.

Liabilities and Dividends

Secured Creditors

On 16 May 2014 LSREF acquired debts owed by the Company and other related companies to
Irish Bank Resolution Corporation Limited (In Special Liquidation) and took an assignment of all
of the rights under the associated security which confers fixed and floating charges over the
assets of the Company.

As at 17 August 2017, the Group’s indebtedness to LSREF was £51,705,828 subject to accruing
interest, charges and costs.

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient asset realisations to repay LSREF in full.
Preferential Creditors

It is anticipated that there wilt be no preferential claims received during the Administration.

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 QOctober 2017

8.5

86

8.7

88

8.9

8.10

9.1

9.2

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows: -

Net property less than £10,000: 50% uniess the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000; 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000.

LSREF’s security is dated post 15 September 2003 and therefore the Prescribed Part applies.
The net property of the Company, according to the Joint Administrators’ estimated outcome
statement, is £210,000 and it is estimated that the value of the prescribed part for unsecured
creditors is approximately £45,000. This is only an estimate based on current cost and recovery
projections and may be subject to change during the course of the Administration.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The creditor claims that were accepted and received dividend payments during the First
Administration are as follows:

Creditor Claim (£)
Trade & Expense Creditors 196
Inter-Company Creditors 333,378,230
HM Revenue & Customs 5,232,402
Total 338,610,828

Based upaon the current information available, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company,
other than from the Prescribed Part.

If not already done so, creditors of the Company should complete the Proof of Debt Form via the
Joint Administrators’ online portal.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined in the Rules as fees charges and expenses incurred by the
Joint Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner,
before the company entered Administration but with a view to its deoing so.

The time costs incurred by Duff & Phelps in relation to discussions regarding the asset recovery,
the restoration of the Company and taking the necessary steps to place the Company into
Administration total £5,425.

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited (In Admiristration)
Joint Administrators’ Report {o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 October 2017

93

5.4

95

96

97

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

Prior to the Appointment date, Addleshaw incurred £49,500 in pre-appointment time costs. These
fees were incurred through the provision of iegal advice regarding the recovery of the asset, the
application for the Company to be restored and placed into Administration.

Addieshaw managed the restoration process, filed the application and attended the restoration
hearing on 17 August 2017. They also assisted the Secured Creditor in then placing the
Company back into Administration. This work was all necessary in order to recover the asset for
the benefit of creditors threugh the anticipated distributions noted in Section 8, which will achieve
the purpose of the Administration discussed at Paragraph 4.2

A breakdown of the Pre-Administration time costs, as defined in rule 3.36 of the Rules, is
attached at Appendix 4 and a summary provided below:

Duff & Phelps: pre-Administration fees £5,425 plus VAT
Duff & Phelps: Disbursements £12 plus VAT
Addieshaw: Fees £49,500 plus VAT
Addieshaw: Disbursements £1,750 plus VAT
TOTAL unpaid pre-Administration costs £56,687 plus VAT

Both Duff & Phelps and Addleshaw were engaged by the Secured Creditor initially in April 2016
to proceed with the restoration.

The Joint Administrators confirm that all of the above costs are unpaid and payment of the unpaid
pre-Administration costs, as an expense of the Administration, is subject to approval under rule
3.52 of the Rules, and not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of
Schedule B1 to the Act.

Costs & Expenses
Estimated Fees and Expenses
It is proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis is based on time costs.

The time costs already charged since appointment are analysed at Appendix 4. Time is charged in
siX minute units,

The fees will be agreed by the Secured Creditor.

The amount proposed to be drawn in fees over the life of the case by the Joint Administrators is
shown at Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate. The total amount indicated (£39,220) effectively acts as a cap
on the level of fees to be drawn by the Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total about £21,484 (as
shown at Appendix 7 - Estimated Expense Schedule). This Schedule illustrates the estimated
expenses for the whole of the Administration and is for information purposes only. No approval is
required by creditors. This Estimate may change over the course of the Administration but creditors
will be informed of any variations with associated reasons in future progress reports.

Also attached at Appendix 8 is the Fees Narrative, which is a summary of key issues to assist
creditors in understanding the strategy of the Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of
the related activities and the financial benefit to creditors. Further details of assets and liabilities and
the estimated return to creditors, if any, are in the body of this report.

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Holels Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report {o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 October 2017

10.7

11.

12

121

13.

13.1

132

13.3

14.

14 .1

14.2

14.3

15.

151

Details of how to obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Administrators is at Appendix 8.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A Receipts and Payments account is provided at Appendix 2 and is self-explanatory.

EC Regulation

It is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Deemed Approval

A creditors’ decision on the approval of these proposals will not be sought as the Joint
Administrators believe that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part or that
neither of the first two objectives described in Section 4 above can be achieved for the reasons
already summarised.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved by the creditors unless creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company request the Joint
Administrators to seek a specific decision from the Company's creditors.

Further information is provided at Appendix 8, Statement of Creditors Rights.
End of the Administration

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as follows:

Compulsory Liquidation

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director(s)
Dissolution of Company

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily compieted by the Joint Administrators, they
will give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining
property to realise which might permit a (further) distribution to its unsecured creditors, at which
stage the Administration will cease. The Company will be dissclved three months following the
registration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies.

A further update in respect of the exit route of the Company will be provided in the Joint
Administrators’ next progress report.

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals shall be deemed approved by the creditors on the expiry of
the period in which a decision can be requisitioned by creditors as detailed at Appendix 8.

15.1.1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

DUFF& PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
08 October 2017

15.1.2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration.

15.1.3 That the Joint Administrators, once all cutstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administration will cease.

15.1.4 That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds available to be
distributed to the unsecured creditors {other than under the prescribed part) take the
necessary steps to put the Company into either creditors’ voluntary liguidation or into
compulsory liquidation as they deem appropriate. It is proposed that the Joint
Administrators, currently Paul David Williams and Benjamin John Wiles of Duff & Phelps
woulid act as Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary
liquidation. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule
3.60(6)(b) of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
liquidator, provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of these
proposals. In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administraters will be appointed
Joint Liguidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators is to be done by all
or any cne or more of them.

15.1.5 The Joint Administrators will be seeking specific agreement to the following proposals
from the Secured Creditor:

a. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end
of the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing.

h. That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration,

c. That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate in the total sum of £39,220 is
approved.

d. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their company's internat
costs and expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2
Disbursements”).

e. That the unpaid pre-Administration Costs totalling £56,687 plus VAT as
detailed in the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-administration costs is
approved for payment as an expense of the Administration.

16. Other Matters

16.1 If any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would like to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them.

DUFF & PHELPS



16.2

Paramount Hetels Limited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 October 2017

if you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Rikesh Vaghela
of this office.

Kind regards
For and on behalf of
Paramount Hotels Limited

oA
Paul Williams
Joint Administrator

Enc.

The affarrs. business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Paul Williams and Benjamin Wiles, who
act as agents for the Company and without personal liability. Both are licensed by the Insolvency Pracitioners Association

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 October 2017

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Court Reference in relation to
Appointment:

Company Director
Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Paramount Hotels Limited {In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report te Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 October 2017

21 June 1994
02940925

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London, No.006181 of 2017

Mr Declan McKelvey
N/A

UK Hotels {Guernsey) Limited
(100% Shareholder)

N/A

Current:

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 95G

Former:

New Kings Court Tollgate
Chandler’s Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire

S0633LG

None

DUFF&PHELPS



Financial Information

Balance Sheet

Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Repoert te Creditors and Statement of Proposals

09 October 2017

As at As at
31 December 2012 31 December 2011
(Audited) (Audited)
(*000’s) ('000’s)
Fixed Assets £ £
Tangible Assets 77,841 77,000
77,841 77,000
Current Assets
Stock 255 -
Debtors 208,703 162,286
Cash / Overdraft 434 -
209,392 162,286
Current Liabilities
Creditors (4,114) (2,707}
Net Current Assets (205,278) {159,579)
Total Assets less Current Liabilities (283,119) (236,579)
Long Term Liabilities (2683,871) (228,577)
Total Assets less Total Liabilities 19,248 8,002
Capitaf and Reserves
Share Premium Account 9,315 9,315
Share Capital 99 jele]
Revaiuation Reserve 1,741 1,741
Profit and Loss Account 8,093 (3,153)
Shareholders’ Funds/{Deficit) 19,248 8,002

DUFF& PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited {(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 October 2017

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



The Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account
Paramount Hotels Limited (in Administration)

The Reporting Period from 18
August 2017 to 8 October 2017

(€)

Asset Realisations Nil
Nil
Costs of Realisations Nil
Nil
Total Nil

Represented By:
Main Current Account Nil

Nil

Note - £332,152 held by Addleshaw Goddard to be remitted to Joint
Administrators shortly,



Paramount Hotels Limited {in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 October 2017

Appendix 3

Schedule of Creditors

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited-(_lh Administration}

Schedule of Creditors

Creditor Name

Ancho L

Brush TelecomiD3)

Cartton Holel (Edinburght Limsied

Combe Grove IAanot How & Country Club Lintea
Envronmen: Agency

Expada inc

Funiong Hotes Limasd

HM Revenue & Customs

Liperate SLJ

LEREF Il wight Casignatea Actvity Company
Ok Ship Hote! ¢Bghton; Limited (Gacived;
Paramount Hotes (Hinckoey| Limed (Dasoked)
Pararncunt Hoteie (Davaniry: Lirsed {Dsobved,
Faramount Hoter | Basingsloke ! Limited |Cssotved)
Faramount Howls Services Limated Dmsciveal
Paramount Hoets Ipvesiments Limtec [Drsorved!
Parameunt Hotes HokIngs Liried [Ossolvad)
Fest Expanarure

Stiing Hightand Hote Larsted

Scomwh Highlana Hotel Limted

Solutons for L esure Ltd

Sky Business.

South Waket, Martenance

ToumMarketng Service

Tne Lews Grp

Unitad L1tisws,

__Creditor Address

Savengr House
Bt Teohene Payment Certre
cra Cuft & Phevss Lia

<o Dutt & Fhenss Lid

Income Dapartment 311

PG Bos BATET

<0 Dutt & Pheigs. Lid

Enfarcamant & insohvency Service (EIS,

Cam Son Fangos No 100

€10 Hugsen Agency Services wimmedt

'p Ouft & Phelps Lid
<o Dutt & Pheips Lid
'o Duff & Phelps Lid
o Dyt & Praips Ld
¢ o DuH & Praips Lid
¢ o Dutf & Phelps Lid
.o Dutf & Prelpe Lt
Statt Clamn Forne
c'o Dulf & Phelps L
o Dui & Phelps Ltd
Geindale House

£ O Box 1805

= Weskas Clots

Zur Schweoensc hanze 3
Rowgr Ha

Pa Box 457

The Shard

The Sharg

The Sherd

Dumngion Bridpe House:
Torme AS Plarta

17 Domanion Sireet

The Sharc

The Shar

The Sharg

The Snare

The Sharc

The Shant

Tne Share

The Shard

The Shard

54 Street Farm lne

Stalsand

Amount (£)

e

Durham

32 Lonaon Brage Sires
32 ondon Broge Steet
PO Box 263

Dl

32 Landon Brdge Siree:
Worthing

Fairma de Maliorca
London

32 London Bndge Strest
22 London Bndge Steet
2% London Bndge Street
32 Lonaon Brdge Steet
32 Lonaon Bridge Sheet
32 London Brdpe Street
32 London Broge Street
Lacester

32 London Bndpe Strest
32 Landon Brrdge Strwet
loworth

Lvingston

Laneurniey

18435

70 Ruchanan 3t

Mote Trg above crediars 0o nat hole secumy clher than LSREF 1l Wight Daeigrated Actvy Campany which bokds the securty nolea at paragraph B 1 of the Proposale

Durham

Lonoon

Vsl Sussex

EC2M ZEF
Londan
Londar.
Londan
London
London
Lorudsr

Longor

Landan
Lenden
Suftol

Vet Lothian

Cilasgow

wemmgor

KA ZaRL
DHE2TET
SE* 895G
SE'95G
PEIgYD
TELBLTETH
SE155G

BN1248E

SE195G
SE185G
SE1856G
5E165G
SET05G
SE1886
SE188G
LEIDGAY
SE195G
SE195G

P31 2E

EHS4 7RG
CF3SRY

G132

WASS VWA

107 08
10568

13 164 38° 0O
1 506 44 130
18583
11318

4 630,361 00
£332401 98
112584

S 70582800
33 760 38700
17 104 T1200
642223400
1 260 580 00
T IIZETEQC
35011 4250C
174 217 534 0C
360G 0C
16191 32006
2158533400
22200
183680

48A 0O

1273

a7 bd
795402

Total i£)
300 333262 78



Paramount Hotels Limited {in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 October 2017

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration time costs

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Classification of Work Function Direcior (& (£
Administration & Planning
Finarcial Review 000 060 000 000 000 080 288.00 480 00
IPS Set Up & Mamienance c o0 oo s] 000 065 000 085 15275 23500
Strategy Planring & Control 000 7 40 000 840 ooc 1380 4936 00 as7 68
Creditors
Communications with Crediters / Employees 000 010 000 000 000 010 48 00 480 00
Total Hours: 0.00 8.10 0.00 7.06 0.00 16.15 8807
Total Fees Claimed (E): 0.00 3,753.00 0.00 1,671.76 0.00 5,424.75
Category 1 Disbursements:
Category of Disbursement {£)
Courer 1175
Total 11.75

Categery 2 Disbursements:
The Joint Administrators have incurred ne Category 2 Disbursements



Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration)

Analysls of the Joint Administrators’ time costs:for the Reporting Peried

Hours )
Total Time Avg Hourly
Managing  Manager Senior  Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Classification of Work Function Director {£) {£)
Administration & Planning
Case Review and Case Diary Management 000 3 40 0.00 B35 000 1175 303275 25811
Cashienng and Accounting 000 Q00 010 100 000 110 24550 22318
Dealings with Directors and Management [+Re4] 0.20 Qoo 075 000 085 23675 24821
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 500 000 ooo 220 000 220 264.00 120.00
Insurance 000 020 000 000 000 020 96 00 480 00
Statement of Affairs 600 030 000 Q00 000 030 144 00 480 00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports and Notices) 0.00 200 000 1130 0.00 1330 307725 23137
Strategy. Planning and Control 000 500 000 200 000 700 2.930.00 418 57
Tax Compliance / Planning 000 610 000 680 000 070 134 50 192 14
Credltors
Communicabons with Creditors / Employees oo0 160 000 585 000 745 182525 24500
Nen-Preferential Creditor Claims Adjudication and Distnbution 000 000 00 0&0 000 0860 7200 120 00
Non-Preferential Creditors / Employee Clams Handing Q00 aY 4] 000 080 000 090 137 00 152 22
Total Hours: 0.00 12.80 0.10 33.56 0.00 46.45 262.54
Total Fees Claimed (£): 0.00 6,144.00 32,00 6,019.00 0.00 12,195.00

Category 1 Disbursements:
The Joint Administrators have incurred ne Category 1 Disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements:
The Jont Administrators have incurred no Category 2 Disbursemants



Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Preposals
09 October 2017

Appendix 5

Fee Estimate

DUFF & PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Fee Estimate

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
i " Hours Cost Rate
Classification of Work Function Maqagmg Manager Senior Assistant Support ® o
Director
Admimstration & Planning
Case Review and Case Diary Management 1.00 500 000 1200 000 1800 582000 32333
Cashienng & Accounting 000 100 ooo 200 Q00 2.00 950.00 31667
Dealings with Directors and Management 1) os] 100 ooo 200 Q00 300 950.00 31667
insutance oo 100 ooo ooe 000 100 480 00 480.00
P Set Up & Mantenance LoD 000 000 SO0 200 500 147500 23500
Statement of Affairs 000 100 [19] 100 oo0 200 71500 57 50
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports and Notices) Q00 a00 000 2300 000 320 872500 30391
Strategy Planming & Control a0 1000 0.00 600 0 oo 16 00 6.210.00 38513
Tax Comphance / Flanning [} 200 0.00 300 aoo 500 166500 333.00
Creditors
Communications with Creditors | Employvees 000 200 0.00 600 Qoo a0 2.370.00 206 25
Non-Preferential Creditor Ciamns Adjudication and Bistribution 000 200 0 oo 500 040 700 213500 305 00
hNon-Pr Creditors / Empl Clams Handling Q.00 100 000 300 00 4.00 1185 00 20625
Secured Creditors. a.00 300 000 200 adaa 5.00 1.910.00 38200
Investigations.
CDDA. Reports & Cormmumication 100 200 000 300 a00 €00 2.265 00 377 50
Realisation of assets
Cther Intangible Assets o0oa 200 .00 300 000 500 1,665 00 333 00
Tatal Hours 2.00 42.00 .00 76.00 0.00 120.00 32683
Taotal Estimated Fees 1,200.00 20,160.00 0.00 17,860.60 .00 36,220.00



Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 Qctober 2017

Appendix 6

Fees Narrative

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 October 2017

Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration)
Fee Estimate for the whaole pericd of the Administration

Paul David Willaims and Benjamin John Wiles were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 18
August 2017,

Introduction

The following information is provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration. It is a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the
financial benefit to creditors.

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and
Statement of Proposals {“the Proposais”) which provides further details of the assets, liabilities and
estimated return to creditors, if any. Particutar reference is made to the Appendices entitled ‘Analysis of
Time Charged and Expenses Incurred’, ‘Fee Estimate’ and 'Estimated Expenses of the Administration’.

Estimated Fees and Expenses

The Joint Administrators propose that their fees will be based on Duff & Phelps’ time costs properly
incurred.

The amount of time costs expected to be incurred by the Joint Administrators over the life of the case is
shown at Appendix 5 Fee Estimate. This estimate effectively acts as a cap on the fees that can be drawn
(subject to the Joint Administrators’ abifity to seek an increase in the approved amount if appropriate).

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total about £21,494 (as shown at
Appendix 7 - Estimated Expenses of the Administration). This Appendix illustrates the estimated
expenses for the whole of the Administration and is for information purposes only and is not subject to
approval by any class of creditor. This estimate may change over the course of the Administration, but
creditors will be informed of any variations with associated reasons in subsequent progress reports.

As detailed in paragraph 15.1.5 of the Proposals, the Secured Creditor has been asked to approve the
fee basis (time costs) and the Fee Estimate at Appendix & - in the total sum of £39 220.

The amount expected to be incurred in time costs by the Joint Administrators over the life of the
Adrninistration, assuming it is ¢closed by the automatic end gate on 17 August 2018, is detailed at
Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate. However, this does not include the further time costs of any subsequent
Liquidation of the Company. The Company will only be placed into Liquidation if there are funds available
to distribute o creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, which is not anticipated in this case.

Estimated Return to Creditors

Please see Section 8 of the Proposais.

Strategy

Administration and Planning

The role of a Joint Administrator is highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legisiation,
industry best practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law. Consequently,
the Jaint Administrators are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a direct financial

benefit to creditors.

In addition, throughout the course of the Administration, the Joint Administrators will regularly review the
strategy and complete case reviews at week one, after three months, and every six months thereafter.

DUFF&PHELPS



Faramount Hotels Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 Qctoher 2017

These activities do not necessarily provide a direct financial benefit to creditors, however these are
necessary to ensure that the Administration runs efficiently.

The Joint Administrators time costs to 6 October 2017 in respect of Administration and Planning total
£10,161 and have comprised the following tasks:

+ Complying with anti-money laundering checks, bribery act and ethical checks.
« Advertising the Administration appointment and notifying all relevant stakehclders.

+ Setting up the Administration on our internal systems and on the creditors’ portal website.

+ Companies House and Court filings.

« Calculating and obtaining the insclvency practitioners bond.

+ Undertaking treasury functions in respect of receipts and payments of the Administration to date.
+ Internal strategic discussions and meetings and completing a 1 week case review.

« Drafting of the Proposals Report in accordance with the Rules.

Total time costs estimated to be incurred for Administration & Planning, total £27,690, including the costs
incurred to date. Future time costs are estimated to include the following future tasks;

Performing periodic and strategic case reviews at the intervals discussed above.

L ]
» Filing notices with Companies House at relevant intervals.
+ Preparing progress reports to all creditors of the Company every 6 months,
» Preparing a final report to all creditors of the Company.
« [nternal strategic discussions and meetings.
Creditors

The Joint Administrators and case staff will liaise with the Secured Creditor regarding the progress of the
Administration and the quantum and timing of any distributions. Further, there will also be continued
communications with the non-preferential unsecured creditors. The Joint Administrators will adjudicate on
all submitted claims to agree or reject the claims (in part or in full), should it be considered that there are
sufficient asset realisations to enable a dividend tc non-preferential unsecured creditors.

To date the Joint Administrators have dealt with creditor queries and lodging creditors’ claims that had
previously been submitted and accepted during the First Administration. The Joint Administrators have
incurred time costs of £2,034 to date in dealing with creditors to date.

Going forward, the Joint Administrators will continue dealing with creditors as above, as and when
queries and claims are presented. Total time costs in respect of creditors are estimated to be £7,600,
and is expected to comprise the following future tasks:

» Dealing with crediter correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding claims in the
Administration.

Maintaining up to date creditor information and claims status on the case management system.
Maintaining the creditors’ Portal website.

Adjudicating and agreeing creditor claims, prior to the payment of any dividend.

Distributing dividends to creditors.

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 October 2017

Investigations

Itis a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in their management of the Company to determine their fitness to act in such a
role. This entails a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met.

This duty was fully complied with during the First Administration. Since the Joint Administrators’ exit from
office in September 2015, the Company was dissolved and has been inactive since that date. Following
the restoration of the Company, statute requires that a new report be submitted to the Secretary of State.
However, as all investigations have already been conducted and concluded, the Joint Administrators
anticipate that minimal time will be incurred in this regard, uniess additional information comes to light that
requires further investigations.

As such, the Joint Administrators have not incurred any time costs to date in dealing with Investigations.
The Joint Administrators estimate total time costs of £2,265 in dealing with the investigations. This
process will include the following future task:
s Statutory reporting requirements to the Secretary of State in respect of directors’ conduct and any
resulting correspondence with the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

Asset Realisations

As discussed within the Proposals, the Company has only one known asset to be realised. This asset has
already been recovered by Addleshaw and will be remitted to the Company in due course.

The Joint Liquidators have not yet incurred any time in relation to the recovery of this asset, with all direct
recovery work being undertaken by Addieshaw to date.

The Joint Administrators estimate total time costs of £1,665 in dealing with asset realisations, including the
time already incurred in this regard. This is estimated to include the following future key tasks such as:

+ Arranging for the remittance of the monies being held by Addleshaw to the Administration Estate.

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited {In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 October 2017

Appendix 7

Estimated Expenses of the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited

Joint Administraters’ Estimated Expenses for the Adiministration

Notes

"

“hm b

Company Type of Expense Actity Date of Instruction  Fee Bagis /% of  Amount Paid Amourt  Amticipated Total
Reaisations jexc. VAT Incurred Cost (exc. VAT)
{exc. VAT)
£ £ £
Professional Advisors
Addleshaw Godoard L LP Statutory Complience  Solicters - Seneral un-16 Time costs alus - 700006 20 D00 00
dsbursemants
Orther
Total Cata Management Limted Statutory Comphance  Slorage of the Jort TB-Aug-17 Fer Unt . - 100 00

Agromstrators’ records

TBC Tax Complance Adwice on VAT and NiA TBC - - 1400 00
Corporation Tax matters

Total Protessional Advisor and Other Costs 0.00 7.000.00 21.100 DO
Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements

Courts Advertising _immed Statutery Complance  Statrtery Advertising 08-Sep-17 As incurred N 84 60 168 20
Wlls insurance Stawtery Comgliance  Bond Premium Nt 22500 22500
Total Category 1 Disoursements 000 309.60 394.20

Category 2 Dishursements

Tatal Category 2 Disbursements 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Estimated Expenses 0.00 7.308.60 21.484.20

Notes to Estimated Expenses Schedule

The Joint Administrators’ choice of professionel adwisors will be based or their percepuor: of the experience and abilty of the respeclive firms / Ingwduale {c perfore their wark the complexty and
nature of the assignment and the dasis of ther fae

Baaks and records of the Company will e stcred oft ste wih an externat provider for at least the duration of the Admirvstation plus one year |- additon & a statutlory requremnent that bisoks and
records of the Administrators mist be kep! for six years afier the conciusion of the Administration

Tax agents wil be instructed if requred to prepare and file the Campany's post appomirment tax returns anc answe- cther ad hac quenes

Category 1 Disbursements are payments to ingependent trird parties where there 1s spectfic expenctture directly referable to the Admunistration

Statutory of the Joirt Adrr ! appomtrent in the Landor Gazelte s required Under nsolvency legslaton

It 1s a statutory requirement for Insolvency Practtioners to have a Bond on each case to which they are appointed The cost s based on the vaiue of the assets

Category 2 Dhsbursements are costs that ere drectly teferable to the Adrinistration but net 1 a payment 1o an indepandent trrd pary

The total anticipated expenses iz an estimate based on information itable at the of the app . The estimate should therefore be treated with caution as matters
are likely to change over the life of the Adminustration,




Paramount Hetels Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Reporti te Creditors and Statement of Proposals
08 October 2017

Appendix 8

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited {In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
09 Qctober 2017

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or section, please contact Rikesh Vaghela on 020 7089 4786.
This notice is accompanied by the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators

Infermation regarding the fees and disbursements of the Joint Administrators, including details of the Duff
& Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”. This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at http://iwww.duffandpheips.com/uk-
restructuring/creditor-guides (click on the document ‘Administration (appointment from 1 October 2015)'.
Should you require a copy, please contact this office.

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrator’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators shall seek a decision from the Company’s crediters as to whether they approve
the Proposals if requested by creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company. Such a request must be received by the Joint Administrators within 8 business
days of the date on which the Joint Administrator's statement of proposals is delivered.

The request for a requisitioned decision must include a statement of the purpose of the proposed decision
and either—

(a) a statement of the requesting creditor's claim together with—

+ a list of the creditors or contributories concurring with the request and of the amounts of
their respective claims or values, and
s confirmation of concurrence from each creditor; or

(b) a statement of the requesting crediter's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the concurrence of
other creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decision and a deposit will be required
for this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Administration if the
creditors so resolve.

A requisitioned decision must be made within 28 days of receiving the deposit or the expiry of 14 days
without the Administrator informing the requesting creditor of the deposit sum.

DUFF&PHELPS



Paramount Hotels Limited {in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposats

0% October 2017

Appendix 9

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



Proof of Debt — General Form

Paramount Hotels Limited (In Administration)

Date of Administration: 18 August 2017

1. Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number).

2. For correspondence:
Address of crediior

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3. Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration.

4. Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. (Note: There is no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting).

5. If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

6. Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

7. Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.
9. Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator




